



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
CRLA No.553 of 2023

*Chhotu @ Sk.Jamir*

.....

*Appellant*

Represented By Adv. -  
Amulya Ratna Panda

-versus-

*State Of Odisha*

.....

*Respondent*

Represented By Adv.

Mr. G.N. Rout, ASC

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.DASH**

**ORDER**  
**16.05.2024**  
**I.A. No.1223 of 2023**

**Order No.**

05.       1.       This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement (virtual/physical) mode.
2.       Heard.
3.       There shall be stay realization of fine till disposal of the Appeal.
4.       The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

***(D. Dash),***  
***Judge***

**ORDER**  
**16.05.2024**  
**I.A. No.1222 of 2023**

**Order No.**

06.       1.       This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement (virtual/physical) mode.



2. This is an application under section 389 Cr.P.C. for suspension of execution of sentence imposed upon the Appellant, namely, Chhotu @ Sk. Jamir by the Trial Court while convicting him for the offence under section 21(c) of the NDPS Act and his release on bail pending disposal of this Appeal.

3. Heard.

4. Taking into account the submissions made and on going through the judgment passed by the Trial further keeping in view the surrounding circumstances, I am not inclined to direct for suspension of further execution of the sentence and grant bail to the Appellant pending disposal of this Appeal.

5. The I.A. is accordingly dismissed.

***(D. Dash),  
Judge***

**ORDER**

**16.05.2024**

**Order  
No.**

**CRLA No.553 of 2023**

07. 1. List this matter on 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2024 for hearing.

***(D. Dash)  
Judge***

H