



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CRLA No.553 of 2023**

*Chhotu@sk.jamir*

.....

***Appellant***

Represented By Adv.  
- Amulya Ratna Panda

*-versus-*

***State Of Odisha***

.....

***Respondent***

Represented By Adv. –  
MS. B.Sahu, A.G.A.

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR**  
**MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**04.09.2025**

**Order No.**

- 12.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
  2. Learned counsel for the Appellant submitted that the father of the Appellant passed away yesterday. Therefore, he has filed an I.A. for released on interim bail. A copy of the I.A. application be served on learned counsel for the State.
  3. As prayed for by the learned counsel for the State, she is granted time till Monday to obtain instruction in the matter.
  4. List this matter on 08.09.2025.

**( A.K. Mohapatra )**  
**Judge**

*Rubi*