



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLA No.553 of 2023

Chhotu@sk.jamir

.....

Appellant

Represented By Adv.
- Amulya Ratna Panda

-versus-

State Of Odisha

.....

Respondent

Represented By Adv. –
Ms. S.Nayak, A.S.C.

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
24.09.2025
I.A. No.2625 of 2025

Order No.

15.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. This I.A. has been filed with a prayer for extension of interim bail granted to the Appellant-Petitioner vide order dated 10.09.2025 on the ground of death of his father.
3. The Appellant-petitioner has once again prayed for extension of interim bail on the ground of illness of his mother.
4. Learned counsel for the Appellant-Petitioner contended that the interim bail expires tomorrow, therefore there is no time to verify the grounds taken in the I.A. application.
5. In view of the aforesaid position, the Appellant-Petitioner is directed to surrender positively within two weeks from today. Accordingly, the interim bail is extended by further period of two weeks.



6. On expiry of the interim bail period, the Appellant-Petitioner shall surrender immediately before the court below, failing which, it is open to the court below to take coercive action against the Appellant-Petitioner to ensure that the Appellant-Petitioner is taken back into custody.

7. Accordingly, I.A. stands disposed of.

CRLA No.553 of 2023

8. List this matter in the week commencing 13th October, 2025.

9. Surrender certificate of the Appellant-petitioner be produced before this Court in the meantime.

(*A.K. Mohapatra*)
Judge

Rubi